intergovernmental grants and entitlements. All receivables are considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose
for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.

A summary of the principal items of receivables reported on the statement of net position follows:

Governmental activities:
Property taxes 16,747,027$
Payment in lieu of taxes 420,000
Accounts 8,298
Accrued interest 57,287
Intergovernmental 81,339

   Total receivables 17,313,951$

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SHEFFIELD-SHEFFIELD LAKE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

42

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use software which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2023, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

 June 30, 2022   Additions   Deductions   June 30, 2023

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 540,878$   -$   -$   540,878$

   Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 540,878   -   -   540,878

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and improvements 37,870,189   -   -   37,870,189
  Furniture and equipment 1,301,821   5,560   -   1,307,381
  Intangible right to use:
   Equipment 286,572   -   -   286,572
   Software 21,596   125,648   -   147,244
  Vehicles 1,830,547   80,105   -   1,910,652

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 41,310,725   211,313   -   41,522,038

Less: accumulated depreciation/amotization:

  Buildings and improvements (5,653,523)   (393,571)   -   (6,047,094)
  Furniture and equipment (761,887)   (17,331)   -   (779,218)
  Intangible right to use:
   Equipment (85,971)   (57,314)   -   (143,285)
   Software -   (10,160)   -   (10,160)
  Vehicles (1,103,567)   (35,945)   -   (1,139,512)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (7,604,948)   (514,321)   -   (8,119,269)
0

Governmental activities capital assets, net 34,246,655$  (303,008)$   -$   33,943,647$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 130,136$
  Special 50,656
  Vocational 49
  Other 1,026
Support services:
  Pupil 17,129
  Instructional staff 8,191
  Board of education 2,332
  Administration 30,301
  Fiscal 6,217
  Business 81,160
  Operations and maintenance 95,536
  Pupil transportation 68,009
  Central 7,199
Food service operations 3,296
Extracurricular 13,084